

**HB0560/640716/1**

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 560  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “to” in line 3 down through “devices” in line 6 and substitute “, in consultation with appropriate county and municipal authorities, to compile certain best practices for siting, constructing, and maintaining traffic calming devices; requiring the Administration to coordinate and act as a clearinghouse for certain best practices for traffic calming devices and, based on the best practices, publish and periodically update certain information on best practices for traffic calming devices; requiring the information on best practices to include certain cost estimates”; in line 7, strike “engineering services” and substitute “information on best practices”; in the same line, strike “development” and substitute “siting”; and in line 8, after “county” insert “or municipality”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 4, after “ADMINISTRATION” insert “, IN CONSULTATION WITH APPROPRIATE COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES,”; in the same line, strike “DEVELOP AND ADOPT STATEWIDE” and substitute “COMPILE”; strike beginning with “STANDARDS” in line 5 down through “ADDRESSING” in line 6 and substitute “BEST PRACTICES FOR SITING, CONSTRUCTING, AND MAINTAINING TRAFFIC CALMING DEVICES THAT ADDRESS”; in lines 11 and 12, strike “PUBLISH A MANUAL PROVIDING STATEWIDE STANDARDS” and substitute “:”

**(I) COORDINATE AND ACT AS A CLEARINGHOUSE FOR BEST PRACTICES FOR SITING, CONSTRUCTING, AND MAINTAINING TRAFFIC CALMING DEVICES; AND**

(Over)

**HB0560/640716/1 Environment and Transportation Committee  
Amendments to HB 560  
Page 2 of 2**

**(II) BASED ON THE BEST PRACTICES, PUBLISH AND PERIODICALLY UPDATE INFORMATION ABOUT BEST PRACTICES**;

in line 12, strike “CONSTRUCTION” and substitute “SITING, CONSTRUCTION,”; in line 14, strike “MANUAL” and substitute “INFORMATION ON BEST PRACTICES”; in line 15, strike the second “OF” and substitute “FOR”; in line 17, strike “(1)”; in the same line, after “COUNTY” insert “OR MUNICIPALITY”; in line 18, strike “ENGINEERING SERVICES” and substitute “INFORMATION ON BEST PRACTICES”; in the same line, strike “DEVELOPMENT” and substitute “SITING”; and strike in their entirety lines 20 and 21.